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THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES 

(On Reference to the Honorable S. Kate Vaughan) 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 
CHRIS HUNICHEN, individually and on 
behalf of all others similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

 
ATONOMI LLC, a Delaware LLC, CENTRI 
TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware 
Corporation, LAUNCHCAPITAL, LLC, a 
Delaware LLC, M37 Ventures Inc., a Nevada 
Corporation, VAUGHAN EMERY, DAVID 
FRAGALE, ROB STRICKLAND, KYLE 
STRICKLAND, DON DELOACH, WAYNE 
WISEHART, WOODY BENSON, MICHAEL 
MACKEY, JAMES SALTER, and LUIS 
PARIS, 
 

Defendants. 
 
ATONOMI LLC, a Delaware LLC, 
 

Counterclaimant, 
v. 
 

CHRIS HUNICHEN, 
 

Counter-Defendant. 
 

ATONOMI LLC, a Delaware LLC, 
 

Third Party Plaintiff, 
v. 
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DAVID PATRICK PETERS, SEAN 
GETZWILLER, DAVID CUTLER, CHANCE 
KORNUTH, and DENNIS SAMUEL 
BLIEDEN, 
 

Counter-Defendants.  
 

 

Defendant Vaughan Emery files this Non-Opposition to Motion for Final Approval of 

Class Certification.  The proposed settlement is the product of serious, informed, noncollusive 

negotiations, and was reached after a careful and thorough investigation by Plaintiffs’ counsel of 

the financial condition of Defendant Vaughan Emery and all other remaining defendants.  As a 

part of the investigation, Mr. Emery provided Plaintiffs’ counsel with a declaration attesting to his 

financial condition in December 2023.  His condition remains unchanged. Moreover, the 

applicable insurance policy has declining limits, and the policy is close be being depleted.  For all 

the reasons set forth in Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Approval, the Court should preliminarily 

approve of the settlement on the terms set forth in the Motion for Preliminary Approval.   

 

DATED June 24, 2024 LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 

 

 

 s/ Kathleen A. Nelson                                                  .  
Kathleen A. Nelson, WSBA No. 22826 
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700 
Seattle, Washington 98101 
(206) 436-2020 / (206) 436-2030 Fax  
Kathleen.Nelson@lewisbrisbois.com  
Attorney for Defendant VAUGHAN EMERY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I hereby certify that on June 24, 2024, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of 
the Court using the CM/ECF System which will send notification of such filing to the following: 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendants   

Angus Ni 
AFN Law PLLC 
506 Second Ave Ste 1400 
Seattle, WA 98104 
773 543 3223 
angus@afnlegal.com  
 

Joel B Ard 
Ard Law Group PLLC 
PO BOX 11633 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
206-701-9243 
Joel@ard.law  

William R Restis 
Restis Law Firm 
225 Broadway Ste 2200 
San Diego, CA 92101 
619-270-8383 
william@restislaw.com  

 

 
Attorneys for Defendant Atonomi LLC; CENTRI Technology Inc.; Rob Strickland; ; Don 
Deloach; Wayne Wisehart; Woody Benson; Michael Mackey; James Salter 

David W Silke 
Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani LLP 
701 Fifth Ave, Ste 2100 
Seattle, WA 98104 
206-262-7524 
dsilke@grsm.com  

William M. Rathbone 
Yuo-Fong Chang Amato 
Michael Scully  
Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, LLP 
101 West Broadway, Ste 2000 
San Diego, CA 92101 
619-696-6700 / 619-696-7124 Fax 
wrathbone@grsm.com 
bamato@gordonrees.com 
mscully@gordonrees.com  

 
Attorneys for Defendant David Fragale 

Steven M Veenema 
Murphy & King, PC 
One Beacon Street, 21st Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-226-3488 
sveenema@murphyking.com  

Brian Ernst, WSBA #57038 
Ryan Swanson Cleveland, PLLC 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400 
Seattle, Washington  98101-3034 
(206) 464-4224 / (206) 583-0359 Fax 
Ernst@ryanlaw.com 
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Attorneys for Defendants Woody Benson; LaunchCapital, LLC 
Jamie A Levitt 
Haimavathi v. Marlier  
Morrison & Foerster LLP 
250 W 55th St 
New York, NY 10019-9601 
212-468-8000 / 212-468-7900 Fax 
jlevitt@mofo.com  
hmarlier@mofo.com  

  

 
Attorney for Defendant Woody Benson 

Brendan Thomas Mangan 
Davis Wright Tremaine  
920 Fifth Ave, Ste 3300 
Seattle, WA 98104-1610 
206-622-3150/ Fax: 206-757-7700 
brendanmangan@dwt.com  

 

 
 
  Dated June 24, 2024 at Seattle, Washington. 
 
        
      s/Tami L. Foster    

      Tami L. Foster, Legal Secretary  
      Tami.Foster@lewisbrisbois.com  
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